501867148 03/27/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Final Judgement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Independent Natural Resources, Inc.	02/29/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Patton Boggs LLP
Street Address:	2000 McKinney Ave
Internal Address:	Suite 1700
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6953328
Patent Number:	7059123

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)744-8001 Phone: 7037448000

Email: bdonovan@pattonboggs.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Patton Boggs LLP

Address Line 1: 8484 WESTPARK DRIVE, Suite 900

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 999991.0114

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew J. Laskoski

Total Attachments: 2

source=JUDGEMENT#page1.tif source=JUDGEMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027933 FRAME: 0100

409 I 000690

CAUSE NO. DC11-16167-I

§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
§	
§	
§	
§	DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
§	
§	•
§	
§	
§	162 nd JUDICIAL DISTRICT
	<i>\$\to\$</i> \$\to\$ \$\to\$ \$\to\$ \$\to\$ \$\to\$ \$\to\$ \$\to\$ \$\to\$

FINAL JUDGMENT

On the 11 day of February 2011, the Court considered the Plaintiff's Motion for Default Judgment, and the Court, having considered the pleadings and the evidence, finds the motion to be well taken and makes the following findings:

- 1) Defendant was duly served with process and failed to timely answer herein, and thus wholly made default;
- 2) The return of citation has been on file with the court for the proscribed period of time;
- 3) Plaintiff's claim is liquidated and Plaintiff is entitled to recover the amount of \$325,864.59;
- 4) Plaintiff has have incurred reasonable and necessary attorney's fees in the amount of \$2,500.00 in prosecuting this action and is entitled to recover said amount; and

The court has prinsolication over the subject matter and
5) Plaintiff has incurred costs of court in the amount of \$395.00.

Parties to this proceeding.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Patton Boggs LLP recover from Defendant Independent Natural Resources, Inc. judgment for actual damages in the amount of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR DOLLARS AND FIFTY NINE CENTS (\$325,864.59) plus costs of THREE

FINAL JUDGMENT 634603

Page 1

D

HUNDRED NINETY FIVE DOLLARS (\$395.00) and attorney's fees of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00) together with post judgment interest at the rate of 5% per annum until the judgment is paid in full.

LLP recover from Defendant reasonable appellate attorneys' fees in the additional amount of FIFTEEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$15,000.00) in the event an appeal is perfected to the Court of Appeals in this matter, which appeal does not result in a final reversal of the entire principal award above and reasonable appellate attorneys' fees in the additional amount of TWENTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$20,000.00) in the event an Application is filed for Writ of Error to the Supreme Court of the State of Texas, which Application does not result in a final reversal of the entire principal award above.

All other relief requested and not specifically granted is hereby denied. This product a specifically granted is hereby denied. SIGNED this the day of February, 2012.

Judge Presiding

FINAL JUDGMENT 634603

Page 2

RECORDED: 03/27/2012